months ended December 31, 2003 was derived from unaudited consolidated financial statements included elsewhere herein. The unaudited
consolidated statement of income of AGZ for the twelve months ended September 30, 2003 was derived by excluding the unaudited statement of
income for the six months ended September 30, 2002 from the audited consolidated statement of income for the year ended March 31, 2003 and
including the unaudited statement of income for the six months ended September 30, 2003. The statements of income, reported in euros, were
translated to U.S. dollars using the average exchange rate of $1.08 per euro.

You should read the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements along with UGI�s consolidated financial statements and
accompanying notes included in its prior SEC filings and the historical financial statements and the related notes of AGZ Holding included
herein.

P-2

Edgar Filing: UGI CORP /PA/ - Form S-3/A

Table of Contents 47

Table of Contents

UGI CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of December 31, 2003

(Millions of dollars)

Historical
UGI

Corporation (2)

Historical
AGZ

Holding (3)

French
GAAP
to U.S.
GAAP

Adjustments (4)
Pro Forma

Adjustments (5)

Pro
Forma

Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 143.6 $ 13.8 $ �  $ (88.7)(12) $ 68.7
Short-term investments (at cost, which
approximates fair value) 49.9 51.8 �  �  101.7
Accounts receivable 361.1 162.6 �  �  523.7
Accrued utility revenues 30.6 �  �  �  30.6
Inventories 148.6 24.8 �  �  173.4
Deferred income taxes 18.8 �  �  �  18.8
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 39.8 32.1 �  �  71.9

Total current assets 792.4 285.1 �  (88.7) 988.8
Property, plant and equipment, net 1,360.3 231.1 �  317.4(13) 1,908.8
Goodwill and excess reorganization
value 679.8 423.2 44.4(6) 92.8(14) 1,217.6

(22.6)(6)
Intangible assets 36.3 61.7 (23.6)(7) 19.0(15) 149.0

55.6(7)
Utility regulatory assets 61.3 �  �  �  61.3
Other assets 96.9 53.7 �  (30.0)(16) 120.6

Total assets $ 3,027.0 $ 1,054.8 $ 53.8 $ 310.5 $ 4,446.1

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Current maturities of long-term debt $ 65.3 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 65.3
Current maturities of UGI Utilities
preferred shares subject to mandatory
redemption 1.0 �  �  �  1.0
AmeriGas Propane bank loans 36.0 �  �  �  36.0
UGI Utilities bank loans 72.2 �  �  �  72.2
Other bank loans 18.1 �  �  �  18.1
Accounts payable 327.2 157.5 �  �  484.7
Deferred income taxes �  19.3 �  �  19.3
Other current liabilities 230.0 �  9.6(8) �  241.3

1.7(9)

Total current liabilities 749.8 176.8 11.3 �  937.9
Long-term debt 1,161.6 496.8 (9.6)(8) 23.4(17) 1,672.2

Edgar Filing: UGI CORP /PA/ - Form S-3/A

Table of Contents 48

Deferred income taxes 230.9 �  33.0(10) 111.1(18) 375.0
UGI Utilities preferred shares subject to
mandatory redemption 19.0 �  �  �  19.0
Other noncurrent liabilities 107.3 319.3 (1.7)(9) �  424.9

Total liabilities 2,268.6 992.9 33.0 134.5 3,429.0
Commitments and contingencies
Minority interests 149.8 15.1 �  �  164.9
Common stockholders� equity:
Common Stock, without par value 582.9 44.2 �  199.4(19) 826.5
Retained earnings 117.5 2.6 20.8(11) (23.4)(20) 117.5
Accumulated other comprehensive
income 15.6 �  �  �  15.6
Notes receivable from employees (0.4) �  �  �  (0.4)

715.6 46.8 20.8 176.0 959.2
Treasury stock, at cost (107.0) �  �  �  (107.0)

Total common stockholders� equity 608.6 46.8 20.8 176.0 852.2

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 3,027.0 $ 1,054.8 $ 53.8 $ 310.5 $ 4,446.1

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

P-3

Edgar Filing: UGI CORP /PA/ - Form S-3/A

Table of Contents 49

Table of Contents

UGI CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

Three Months Ended December 31, 2003

(Millions, except per share amounts)

Historical
UGI

Corporation(2)

Historical
AGZ

Holding(3)

French GAAP to U.S.
GAAP

Pro

Forma
Adjustments(5)

Pro

Forma
CombinedAdjustments(4)

Reclassi-

fications(4)

Revenues $ 893.7 $ 214.3 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 1,108.0
Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales 596.9 92.9 �  �  �  689.8
Operating and administrative expenses 163.3 65.3 �  2.1(24) �  230.7
Utility taxes other than income taxes 3.1 �  �  �  �  3.1
Depreciation and amortization 27.5 17.4 2.0 (21) (2.1)(24) (6.8)(25) 38.0
Amortization of goodwill �  5.8 (5.8)(22) �  �  �
Other (income) expense, net (5.4) 0.5 �  �  �  (4.9)

785.4 181.9 (3.8) �  (6.8) 956.7

Operating income 108.3 32.4 3.8 �  6.8 151.3
Income (loss) from equity investees 4.2 (0.5) �  �  (4.2)(26) (0.5)
Interest (expense) income (26.7) (7.4) �  0.1 (27) (34.0)
Minority interests (22.7) 1.0 �  �  (0.8)(28) (22.5)

Income before income taxes 63.1 25.5 3.8 �  1.9 94.3
Income tax (expense) benefit (24.3) (11.3) 0.7 (23) �  (1.9)(29) (36.8)

Net income $ 38.8 $ 14.2 $ 4.5 $ �  $ �  $ 57.5

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.91 $ 1.14

Diluted $ 0.88 $ 1.12

Average common shares outstanding
(millions):
Basic 42.839 7.500(30) 50.339

Diluted 43.947 7.500(30) 51.447

Edgar Filing: UGI CORP /PA/ - Form S-3/A

Table of Contents 50

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

P-4

Edgar Filing: UGI CORP /PA/ - Form S-3/A

Table of Contents 51

Table of Contents

UGI CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

Year Ended September 30, 2003

(Millions, except per share amounts)

Historical

UGI
Corporation (2)

Historical
AGZ

Holding (3)

French GAAP to U.S. GAAP Pro

Forma
Adjustments (5)

Pro

Forma
CombinedAdjustments (4) Reclassifications (4)

Revenues $ 3,026.1 $ 698.9 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 3,725.0
Costs and expenses:
Cost of sales 1,984.3 335.1 �  �  �  2,319.4
Operating and administrative
expenses 643.3 228.9 �  7.4(24) �  879.6
Utility taxes other than income
taxes 13.0 �  �  �  �  13.0
Depreciation and amortization 103.0 71.8 7.4(21) (14.3)(24) (26.5)(25) 141.4
Amortization of goodwill �  25.8 (21.0)(22) �  �  4.8
Other income, net (19.8) (4.8) �  �  �  (24.6)

2,723.8 656.8 (13.6) (6.9) (26.5) 3,333.6

Operating income 302.3 42.1 13.6 6.9 26.5 391.4
Income (loss) from equity
investees 5.3 (2.0) �  �  (5.9)(26) (2.6)
Loss on extinguishments of debt (3.0) �  �  �  �  (3.0)
Interest (expense) income (109.2) (37.9) �  (6.9)(24) 0.5(27) (153.5)
Minority interests (34.6) 4.2 �  �  (3.2)(28) (33.6)

Income before income taxes
and subsidiary preferred stock
dividends 160.8 6.4 13.6 �  17.9 198.7
Income tax (expense) benefit (60.7) (11.1) 2.6(23) �  (8.9)(29) (78.1)
Dividends on UGI Utilities
preferred shares subject to
mandatory redemption (1.2) �  �  �  �  (1.2)

Net income (loss) $ 98.9 $ (4.7) $ 16.2 $ �  $ 9.0 $ 119.4

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 2.34 $ 2.40

Diluted $ 2.29 $ 2.35

Edgar Filing: UGI CORP /PA/ - Form S-3/A

Table of Contents 52

Average common shares
outstanding (millions):
Basic 42.220 7.500(30) 49.720

Diluted 43.236 7.500(30) 50.736

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

P-5

Edgar Filing: UGI CORP /PA/ - Form S-3/A

Table of Contents 53

Table of Contents

UGI CORPORATION

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Millions of dollars)

1. UGI and its wholly owned subsidiary UGI France, Inc. have executed a share purchase agreement and a joinder agreement to effect the
acquisition of the outstanding shares of AGZ that UGI France, Inc. does not already own in a cash purchase transaction pursuant to the
terms of said share purchase agreements. The purchase price for the outstanding shares owned by other parties is approximately �258.5
million based upon estimates of working capital and pre- and post-closing adjustments. Based upon the currency exchange rate of $1.26
per euro at December 31, 2003, the purchase price would have translated to approximately $325.7 million in cash.

The preliminary allocation of the purchase price (including estimated transaction fees and expenses) to the assets acquired and liabilities
assumed, representing a revaluation of the portion not already owned by UGI, in the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
at December 31, 2003, is as follows:

Book Value

of Assets

Acquired

(Liabilities

Assumed)*

Preliminary

Purchase

Price

Allocation

Preliminary

Fair

Value

Cash and cash equivalents $ 11.1 $ �  $ 11.1
Short-term investments 41.7 �  41.7
Accounts receivable 130.9 �  130.9
Inventories 20.0 �  20.0
Prepaid and other current assets 25.8 �  25.8
Property, plant and equipment 186.0 317.4 503.4
Goodwill 358.3 76.0 434.3
Intangible assets 75.5 19.0 94.5
Other assets 43.2 �  43.2
Accounts payable (126.8) �  (126.8)
Deferred income taxes (15.5) �  (15.5)
Other current liabilities (7.7) �  (7.7)
Long-term debt (392.2) (23.4) (415.6)
Deferred income taxes (26.6) (111.1) (137.7)
Noncurrent liabilities (257.1) �  (257.1)
Minority interest (12.2) �  (12.2)

$ 54.4 $ 277.9 $ 332.3

Edgar Filing: UGI CORP /PA/ - Form S-3/A

Table of Contents 54

* Represents 80.5% of the book value of AGZ as of December 31, 2003

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements are not necessarily indicative of the operating results or financial position
that would have occurred had the acquisition been completed as of the dates indicated, nor are they necessarily indicative of future operating
results or financial position. The purchase accounting adjustments made in connection with the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
Financial Statements are based on a preliminary valuation that has been made solely for purposes of developing the pro forma financial